il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From July 26 to 30, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,226 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and
2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is 3 percentage
points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is
based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-
methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups
because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for
representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due
to rounding.

N=1,226 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Which of these statements best describes your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Inde-

Black or
. pendent Repub 18to 35to No . . q
Response Topline Democrat /Third  lican Female Male 34 59 60+ College College Alr\‘::rcii:n White Latino
party
The next president should be
someone with a record of
54 80 50 28 59 48 66 52 51 52 59 72 51 51

addressing climate change who
will prioritize climate action.

The next president should not be

someone with a record of

addressing climate change nor 32 12 33 54 26 39 23 30 38 34 29 6 36 33
someone who will prioritize

climate action.

Don't know 14 8 17 18 15 13 12 17 11 15 12 13 13 15
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155

[2] Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that
action:

— Passed a clean energy plan that has created over 300,000 new good-paying jobs across the U.S., the majority of which don't
require a college degree

Response Topline Democrat '":l:'::';‘ﬁ:;/ Rleif::' Female Male ";:° 35;9“ 60+ Co'l\::ge College A?EE?E; White Latino
Strongly support 45 69 40 20 48 40 46 43 45 41 52 57 42 47
Somewhat support 23 21 26 24 23 24 30 27 18 27 17 25 22 28
Somewhat oppose 8 3 8 13 6 10 6 7 10 7 10 6 8 10
Strongly oppose 11 2 12 21 9 14 7 7 16 12 10 4 14 6
Don't know 13 4 14 22 14 12 11 16 11 14 11 8 14 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 68 90 66 44 71 64 76 70 63 68 69 82 64 75
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 19 5 20 34 15 24 13 14 26 19 20 10 22 16
SUPPORT (NET) +49 +85 +46  +10 +56 +40 +63 +56 +37 +49 +49 +72 +42 +59
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155
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[3]1 Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that

action:

— Passed the most ambitious climate and clean energy plan in U.S. history to triple the production of clean energy, cut carbon
pollution by up to 41% by 2030, and save Americans up to $38 billion in electricity costs

Response
Strongly support 41
Somewhat support 23
Somewhat oppose 8
Strongly oppose 16
Don't know 12
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 64
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 24
SUPPORT (NET) +40
Weighted N 1,226

Topline Democrat

67
24
4

2

4
91
6
+85
483

Independent /
Third party

37
25
8
18
12
62
26
+36

317

Repub-
lican

16
21
12
30
20
37
42
-5
426

Female Male

45
22

8
11
14
67
19

37
24

8
22

9
61
30

18to 35to
34 59
40 42
28 26
10 7
8 10
14 14
68 68
18 17

60+

41
18

8
24

8
59
32

+48 +31 +50 +51 +27

654 572 215 486 525

No
College

38
25
8
15
13
63
23
+40

790

College

48
19
8
17
9
67
25
+42
436

Black or
African
American

53
32
5

3

7
85
8
+77

130

White

39
20
8
20
12
59
28
+31

876

Latino

47
29
9

7

7
76
16
+60

155

[4] Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that

action:

— Took an oil company to court for potential criminal violations after an oil pipeline spill poisoned coastal waters

Response
Strongly support 44
Somewhat support 25
Somewhat oppose 9
Strongly oppose 10
Don't know 11
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 69
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 19
SUPPORT (NET) +50
Weighted N 1,226
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Topline Democrat

67
23
4

2

4
90
6
+84
483

Independent /
Third party

39
28
9
13
11
67
22
+45

317

Repub-
lican

21
26
15
17
20
47
32
+15

426

Female Male

47
25

8

6
13
72
14

40
25
10
15

9
65
25

18to 35to
34 59
44 42
26 29
13 7
5 9
12 14
70 71
18 16

60+

46
21
10
14

9
67
24

+58 +40 +52 +55 +43

654 572 215 486 525

No
College

42
26
8

11
13
68
19
+49
790

College

47
23
11
10
9
70
21
+49
436

Black or
African
American

49
31
6

7

7
80
13
+67
130

White

43
22
11
12
12
65
23
+42

876

Latino

44
33
10
6

6
77
16
+61

155



[5]1 Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that
action:

— Led an investigation into Exxon for its actions to mislead the American public about its awareness of and role in worsening
climate change

Response Topline Democrat '":Ifi':de';if:;’ Rﬁ?::’ Female Male 1§:° 3Z;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College ffar?:a?f White Latino
American

Strongly support 40 63 34 17 43 36 39 39 40 36 45 49 37 46
Somewhat support 21 21 23 20 22 20 19 28 16 23 18 28 19 24
Somewhat oppose 11 7 12 16 9 14 20 8 12 11 12 7 12 14
Strongly oppose 14 3 15 26 9 19 7 10 20 14 14 8 17 9
Don't know 14 6 17 21 16 11 16 15 12 16 11 8 15 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 61 84 57 37 65 56 58 67 56 59 63 77 56 70
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 25 10 27 42 18 33 27 18 32 25 26 15 29 23
SUPPORT (NET) +36 +74 +30 =5 +47 +23 +31 +49 +24 +34 +37 +62 +27 +47
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155

[6] Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that
action:

— Supported strengthening the Clean Air and Water Acts, passed a law to replace 100% of lead pipes, and announced the first-
ever limits on cancer-causing "forever chemicals" to protect drinking water

Response Topline Democrat '":r:'::';‘ii:;’ Rﬁf::' Female Male 1§:° 3§;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College ?\Ifar?:a:r White Latino
American

Strongly support 46 69 43 23 51 41 45 46 47 43 52 58 45 50
Somewhat support 26 22 28 31 24 29 28 26 26 29 23 26 25 29
Somewhat oppose 7 3 7 11 5 8 10 51 7 6 8 2 8 8
Strongly oppose 9 2 10 16 7 12 5 7 12 10 7 5 N 7
Don't know 11 4 13 19 13 10 12 15 8 12 9 9 12 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 72 91 71 54 75 70 73 72 73 72 75 84 70 79
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 16 5 17 27 12 20 15 12 19 16 15 7 19 15
SUPPORT (NET) +56 +86 +54  +27 +63 +50 +58 +60 +54 +56 +60 +77 +51 +64
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155
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[7]1 Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that
action:

— Supported legislation that would limit air pollution from vehicles and power plants and ensure communities have clean air to
breathe

Response Topline Democrat '":Ifi':de';if:;’ Rﬁ?::’ Female Male 1§:° 3Z;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College ffar?:a?f White Latino
American

Strongly support 41 63 37 18 44 38 39 41 41 38 46 54 37 50
Somewhat support 25 26 26 24 26 25 28 27 22 27 23 27 24 24
Somewhat oppose 9 4 9 15 7 12 14 8 9 9 11 8 9 15
Strongly oppose 14 2 16 25 10 18 8 11 19 15 12 5 17 7
Don't know 11 4 12 17 13 8| 10| 13| 9 12 9 7 12 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 66 89 63 42 70 63 67 68 63 65 69 81 61 74
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 23 6 25 40 17 30 22 19 28 24 23 13 26 22
SUPPORT (NET) +43 +83 +38 +2  +53 +33 +45 +49 +35 +41 +46 +68 +35 +52
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155

[8] Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that
action:

— Opposed plans by MAGA Republicans to gut protections for clean air and water and repeal clean energy investments

Independent/  Repub- 18to 35to No Black or

Response Topline Democrat Ut lican Female Male T S0 T G0r o College AI:.:reircii:n White Latino
Strongly support 39 63 35 14 41 36 36 37 41 34 47 51 37 43
Somewhat support 19 20 22 15 18 19 32 21 12 22 13 27 15 27
Somewhat oppose 11 7 11 16 10 12 10 10 12 11 12 9 M 13
Strongly oppose 19 6 18 34 15 22 13 14 25 20 17 5 22 10
Don't know 13 5 15 21 15 11 10 18 10 14 11 7 14 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 58 83 57 29 59 55 68 58 53 56 60 78 52 70
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 30 13 29 50 25 34 23 24 37 31 29 14 33 23
SUPPORT (NET) +28 +70 +28  -21  +34 +21 +45 +34 +16 +25 +31 +64 +19 +47
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155
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[91 Below is a list of actions Vice President Kamala Harris has taken. For each, please say whether you support or oppose that

action:

— Implemented a national plan to support marginalized communities that have been polluted by the oil and gas industry,

including a $600 million grant to fund environmental justice projects across the country

Independent / Repub-

Response Topline Democrat Third party o
Strongly support 37 59 31 15
Somewhat support 28 28 28 27
Somewhat oppose 10 4 12 16
Strongly oppose 13 3 14 23
Don't know 13 5 15 19
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 65 87 59 42
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 23 7 26 39
SUPPORT (NET) +42 +80 +33 +3
Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426

18 to

Female Male ',
39 33 35
27 29 30

8 13 M
11 15 11
15 10 14
66 62 65
19 28 22

+47 +34 +43
654 572 215

35to
59

37
31
9
10
14
68
19
+49
486

60+

37
25
12
16
11
62
28
+34

525

No
College

34
29
9
13
14
63
22
+41

790

College

41
25
13
12
9
66
25
+41
436

Black or
African
American

50
27
7

9

7
77
16
+61

130

White Latino
35 42
25 42
12 5
14 6
13 6
60 84
26 11

+34 +73
876 155

[10] Asyou may now know, Vice President Kamala Harris is the presumptive presidential nominee of the Democratic Party for

the 2024 election.

If Kamala Harris is elected to be the next president, which of these statements best matches your view?

Response Topline Democrat

Kamala Harris should continue

investing in clean energy

manufacturing to deliver cleaner,
cheaper energy options and 62
strengthen the climate actions

taken under the Biden-Harris
administration.

Kamala Harris should not

continue investing in clean energy
manufacturing to deliver cleaner,
cheaper energy options nor 25
strengthen the climate actions

taken under the Biden-Harris
administration.

Don't know 13

Weighted N 1,226
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Inde-

/ Third
party

92 55

4 16
483 317

pendent Repub

lican

33

46

21
426

Female

65

20

15
654

Male

58

31

12
572

18 to
34

64

23

13
215

35to
59

65

18

16
486

No
6o College
57 61
32 25
11 14
525 790

Black or

College African

American

63 83
25 6
12 11
436 130

White Latino

57

30

13
876

69

17

15
155



[11] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents.]

Kamala Harris says Donald Trump is relying on support from billionaires and big corporations. She says a couple months ago
he promised Big Oil companies and Big Oil lobbyists that he would do their bidding for $1 billion in campaign donations.

Donald Trump says Kamala Harris' Green New Scam is costing us trillions of dollars, wasting money, and causing tremendous
inflation. He says he will stop the Biden-Harris administration's energy policies and increase oil and gas production by drilling

on public lands.

Which of these two better matches your view?

esponse  Topine Democrac "DOSPTOENE/ | RSBUB [y e 190 B0 g N0 coie mican  white Latino
American

Harris' view 51 91 47 9 55 47 58 52 48 50 55 77 45 65

Trump's view 44 6 44 85 39 49 38 42 47 45 41 19 51 31

Don't know 5 2 8 6 6 4 5 6 5 6 4 4 4 4

Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155

[12] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents.]

Kamala Harris says that we must do more for the climate and oppose those leaders who deny climate science, delay climate
action, and spread misinformation. She says it is urgent for us to face the challenges of climate change head on.

Donald Trump says that the radical left's Green New Deal is a fake "Green New Scam" that will only lead to our destruction. He
says the global warming hoax just never ends and that Kamala Harris will bring the death of American energy.

Which of these two better matches your view?

Response Topline Democrat '":;'::'::i‘; Y Rﬁf::' Female Male 1§:° 3§;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College I:\I?r?:a:r White Latino
American

Harris' view 55 94 52 12 58 50 64 55 51 52 58 81 47 67

Trump's view 41 4 39 83 37 45 33 39 45 42 38 16 48 28

Don't know 5 2 9 5 5 4 3 6 4 6 4 3 4 5

Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155
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[13] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents.]

Kamala Harris says she will draw on her record as a state district attorney going after polluters to ensure all Americans can
have access to clean air, clean water, and a healthy environment.

Donald Trump says he wants to be a "dictator" on "day one" to drill, drill, drill and that he wants clean air and clean water, but
climate change is not an existential threat.

Which of these two better matches your view?

Response Topline Democrat '":;‘::'::?:‘; 4 Rﬁf::' Female Male 1§:° 3§;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College I:\I?r?:a:r White Latino
American

Harris' view 56 94 54 16 60 52 69 56 52 54 61 83 49 71

Trump's view 38 4 37 78 35 42 29 37 43 40 35 14 46 26

Don't know 5 2 10 6 5 5 2 7 5 6 4 3 5 4

Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155

[14] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents.]

Kamala Harris says she supports plans to lower energy costs for average Americans and produce more clean energy here at
home, rather than giving tax breaks to oil and gas companies.

Donald Trump says he plans to prioritize lowering energy costs by expanding oil and gas drilling on public lands.

Which of these two better matches your view?

Response Topline Democrat '"Td:i'::';:i:; ! Rﬁf::' Female Male 1§:° 3‘:9“ 60+ Co'l\::ge College ilfar?:a?: White Latino
American

Harris' view 53 93 48 12 57 49 61 55 49 51 58 79 46 66

Trump's view 43 6 45 83 38 48 36 40 48 44 40 18 50 31

Don't know 4 1 8 5 6 3 3 5 4 5 3 3 4 3

Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155

[15] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents. This is a split sample question.]
Kamala Harris says she supports holding oil and gas companies accountable for polluting our air and water.

Donald Trump says he supports giving oil and gas companies tax breaks and rolling back pollution rules that hurt their
business.

Which of these two better matches your view? (N=603)

Response Topline Democrat '":r:‘::';‘ii:;’ Rﬁf::' Female Male 1§:° 3§;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College I:\I?r?:a:r White Latino
American

Harris' view 58 90 59 21 61 55 68 57 55 55 64 81 52 61

Trump's view 37 8 34 72 33 41 30 36 40 40 32 19 42 36

Don't know 5 2 7 7 6 4 2 7 5 5 4 0 5 3

Weighted N 603 243 150 210 322 281 102 244 257 388 215 65 430 70
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[16] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents. This is a split sample question.]

Kamala Harris says she supports holding oil and gas companies accountable for profiteering and price gouging Americans at
the gas pump.

Donald Trump says he supports giving oil and gas companies tax breaks and rolling back pollution rules that hurt their
business.

Which of these two better matches your view? (N=623)

Response Topline Democrat '":;‘::'::f:;’ Rﬁf::' Female Male 1§:° 3§;° 60+ CO'I\::ge College I:\I?r?:a:r White Latino
American

Harris' view 58 94 48 25 63 52 50 60 59 56 62 78 55 71

Trump's view 37 5 44 69 32 43 45 36 36 39 35 17 42 24

Don't know 5 1 9 6 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 5 3 5

Weighted N 623 243 165 215 332 291 109 247 267 401 222 66 445 85

[17] [Statement order was rotated randomly for respondents.]

Kamala Harris says she plans to prioritize investing in high quality jobs with good, family-supporting wages in clean energy
manufacturing here at home.

Donald Trump says he plans to prioritize maintaining jobs in the oil and gas industry while rolling back spending in the clean
energy sector.

Which of these two better matches your view?

Response Topline Democrat '":'l:’:de';:i:; ! Rﬁz’::' Female Male 1§:° 3Z;° 60+ CD'I\::ge College ilfarci:a%r White Latino
American

Harris' view 55 94 53 13 59 51 63 56 52 52 61 83 49 63

Trump's view 40 5 37 81 36 44 34 38 43 43 34 14 47 33

Don't know 5 1 10 6 6 4 4 6 5 5 4 3 4 4

Weighted N 1,226 483 317 426 654 572 215 486 525 790 436 130 876 155
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[18] As attorney general of California in 2015, Kamala Harris investigated possible criminal violations after an oil pipeline spill

released 143,000 gallons of crude oil, polluting Santa Barbara's coastline. In her 2020 campaign, she also called for holding

corporate polluters accountable and advocated for a carbon tax.

Knowing this, do you support or oppose Harris taking action to hold corporate polluters accountable and prosecute Big Oil for
their contributions to climate change, including their impacts on extreme weather events and public health?

Response
Strongly support 41
Somewhat support 26
Somewhat oppose 9
Strongly oppose 14
Don't know 10
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 67
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 23
SUPPORT (NET) +44
Weighted N 1,226
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Topline Democrat

69
24

93

+88
483

Independent /
Third party

36
26
13
14
12
62
27
+35
317

Repub-
lican

13
29
14
27
16
42
41
+1

426

Female Male

43
26

8
11
13
69
19

40
27
11
17

6
67
28

+50 +39

654 572

39 40 43
27 29 24
14 6 10
9 13 16
12 11 7
66 69 67
23 19 26
+43 +50 +41
215 486 525

No
College

37
28
9
15
11
65
24
+41
790

College

48
22
10
11

8
70
21

+49

436

Black or
African
American

57
27
5

2

9
84
7
+77
130

White Latino
39 40
25 36
10 8
17 9

9 7
64 76
27 17

+37 +59
876 155



